

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

COA #: 14-1572

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER

Defendant/Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Southern Division**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Harold Gurewitz (P14468)
Attorney for Appellant Carpenter
Gurewitz & Raben, PLC
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 628-4733

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... v

Statement in Support of Request for Oral Argument. ix

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction. 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case and Facts. 3

A. PROCEEDINGS. 3

 1. INDICTMENTS.. 3

 2. PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS CONCERNING CELL TOWER EVIDENCE..... 6

 3. TRIAL..... 8

B. TESTIMONY. 9

 1. COUNTS 1 & 2. 9

 2. COUNTS 3 & 4. 10

 3. COUNTS 7 & 8. 11

 4. COUNTS 9 & 10. 14

 5. COUNTS 11 & 12. 15

 6. COUNTS 13 & 14. 15

C. TESTIMONY REGARDING CELL TOWERS HISTORIC CELL PHONE DATA. . . . 17

D. SENTENCING 20

Summary of the Argument. 22

Argument. 26

ISSUE I: GOVERNMENT ACQUISITION OF CARPENTER’S HISTORIC CELL PHONE LOCATION DATA FOR A FIVE MONTH PERIOD, WITHOUT A WARRANT, VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.. . . . 26

Standard of Review: When reviewing the denial of a motion to suppress, this court reviews the district court’s findings of fact for clear error and its conclusions of law *de novo*. *United States v. Stepp*, 680 F3d 651, 660 (6th Cir. 2012).. . . . 26

A. USE OF AN ORDER TO OBTAIN FIVE MONTHS OF DETAILED CELL SITE LOCATION DATA IS A “SEARCH” UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT 29

B. THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY. 34

ISSUE II: THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO ESTABLISH BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE THAT VENUE WAS PROPER IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN FOR COUNTS 7 AND 8... 38

Standard of Review: This Court reviews *de novo* a district court's denial of a motion for acquittal pursuant to FRCrP Rule 29, but that decision will be affirmed if the evidence, viewed in the light most favorable to the government, would allow a rational trier of fact to find the defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt. *United States v. Stafford*, 721 F2d 380, 390 (6th Cir. 2013). The Court will reverse a judgment due to insufficient evidence only if the judgment is not supported by substantial and competent evidence upon the record as a whole. *Id.*. 38

ISSUE III:	A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE CARPENTER WAS DENIED THE OPPORTUNITY TO ESTABLISH THAT ADRIANE FOSTER LIED ABOUT CARPENTER’S ROLE IN THE WARREN, OHIO ROBBERY.. . . .	43
	Standard of Review: This Court reviews a District Court’s evidentiary rulings for abuse of discretion. <i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 651 F3d 453, 471 (6 th Cir. 2011).	43
ISSUE IV:	CARPENTER’S 1,395 MONTH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.. . . .	46
	Standard of Review: A constitutional challenge to a sentence is reviewed <i>de novo</i> . <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 643 F3d 451, 454 (6 th Cir. 2012).	46
	A. EIGHTH AMENDMENT.	49
	B. SEPARATION OF POWERS.. . . .	52
	Conclusion.. . . .	55
	Certificate of Compliance.	56
	Certificate of Service.. . . .	56
	Addendum.	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>SUPREME COURT CASES:</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 US 584 (1977).	49
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow</i> , 509 US 579 (1993).	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 1 (2010).	50
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 US 957 (1991).	50
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S Ct 530 (2012).. . . .	37
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 US 135 (2009).. . . .	37
<i>I.N.S. vs. Chadha</i> , 462 US 919, 951 (1983).	52
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 US 347 (1967).	26
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 US 407 (2008).. . . .	51
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 US 27 (2001).. . . .	28
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S Ct 2455 (2012).. . . .	51
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989).. . . .	53
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct 2473 (2014).	29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551 (2005).. . . .	51
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 US 263 (1980).. . . .	50
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 US 735 (1979).	32
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 US 277 (1983).. . . .	50

United States v. Johnson, 323 US 273 (1944). 39

United States v. Jones, 132 S Ct 945 (2012).. 26

United States v. Leon, 468 US 897 (1984). 35

United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno, 526 US 275 (1999).. 39

Weems v. United States, 217 US 349 (1910).. 49

SIXTH CIRCUIT CASES:

Cathey v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp, 776 F2d 1565 (1985).. 44

United States v. Beddow, 957 F2d 1330 (1992).. 38

United States v. Carpenter, 360 F3d 591 (2004) 35

United States v. Cecil, 615 F3d 678 (2010) 54

United States v. Franklin, 499 F3d 578 (2007). 21

United States v. Hopper, 94 F2d 419 (1991). 51

United States v. Jamerson, 536 Fed Appx 606 (2013).. 54

United States v. Marrero, 651 F3d 453 (2011).. 43

United States v. Moore, 643 F3d 451 (2012). 46

United States v. Skinner, 690 F3d 772 (2012).. 33

United States v. Stepp, 680 F3d 651 (2012). 26

United States v. Stafford, 721 F2d 380 (2013).. 38

United States v. Weaver, 99 F3d 1372 (1996). 34

United States v. Wood, 364 F3d 704 (2004)..... 39

OTHER CIRCUIT CASES:

Doty v. Elias, 733 F2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984). 44

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of
Elec. Commc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov't*,
620 F3d 304 (3rd Cir.2010)..... 32

Jankins v. TDC Management Corp., Inc., 21 F3d 436 (DC Cir. 1994). 45

United States v. Adamson, 291 F3d 606 (9th Cir. 2002). 45

United States v. Barrata, 397 F2d 215 (2nd Cir. 1968)..... 44

United States v. Bowens, 224 F3d 302 (4th Cir. 2000). 41

United States v. Davis, 689 F3d 179 (2nd Cir. 2012).. 40

United States v. Maynard, 615 F3d 544 (DC Cir. 2010). 30

United States v. Miller, 111 F3d 747 (11th Cir, 1992)..... 39

United States v. Rappy, 157 F2d 964, 967-68 (2nd Cir. 1946)..... 44

United States v. Reed, 773 F2d 477 (2nd Cir, 1985)..... 40

DISTRICT COURT CASES

United States v. Evans, 892 F Supp 949 (ND Ill, 2012)..... 27

United States v. Mikell, 163 F Supp 2d 720 (ED MI 2001). 41

United States v. Powell, 943 F Supp 2d 759 (ED Mich. 2013). 31

RULES & STATUTES

18 USC §2703(d) 27

18 USC §2703(c)(A). 35

18 USC §3237(a). 40

18 USC §1951(b)(1). 41

US Constitution, Art. III, §2, cl. 3. 39

US Constitution, Amend. VI. 39

FRCrP 18. 39

FRE 612 43

FRE 613(b). 44
